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arendt’s first and most important
philosophical work.
1.

ARENDT (Hannah).

ayer’s second great contribution to the
analytic tradition.

The human CondiTion.

First edition. 8vo (240 x 160mm). vi, 333, [1], pp. Original quarter navy
blue cloth with blue paper covered boards, spine lettered in gilt, dust jacket
(top-edge slightly stained, small bump to bottom edge of rear board; edge
worn dust jacket, with some minor loss to tail of spine, spine panel of jacket
faded). Chicago, The University of Chicago Press. 1958.

£200
Hannah Arendt’s first and most important philosophical work. It
is concerned with the connection between forms of human politics
and the historical contingency of distinctions between the public (read political) and private spheres. Characterised by a profoundly negative
conception of modernity, in Arendt’s Condition bureaucratic administration emerges at the expense of active politics, and homogeneity
and conformity triumph over plurality and freedom. However, what
distinguishes Arendt is her unrelenting search for a new normative ground
for human politics and community. Employing a hermeneutic strategy
to re-articulate modern values by reconnecting them to the past,
Arendt attributed particular poignancy to the metaphor of the polis,
pointing towards a form of civic republicanism premised upon
active and participatory citizenship.
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2.

AYER (A.J.)

The Problem of Knowledge.

First edition. 8vo (222 x 146mm). x, 258, pp. Original blue cloth, spine
lettered in gilt, dust jacket (edge worn dust jacket, with some minor loss to
head of spine). London, MacMillan & Co. 1956.

£125
Ayer’s analysis of scepticism and the philosophical problems
of perception, memory, and knowledge of other’s minds, “in which,
abandoning reductionism, he justified our everyday beliefs by
their power to explain our sense-experience” (ODNB).
Provenance: Professor Myles Burnyeat (1939-present), Laurence
Professor of Ancient Philosophy at Cambridge from 1984 to 1996,
former President of the Aristotelian Society, with his bookplate to
the front free endpaper.

“one is not born, but rather becomes, a woman.”
3.

BEAUVOIR (Simone de).

Le Deuxième Sexe.

First edition. Two volumes. 8vo (220 x 148mm). 395, [5]; 577, [7], pp.
Original black cloth with designs by Mario Prassinos, spines lettered in
gilt (small ink stamps to title pages, otherwise near fine copies). One of
2,000 numbered copies (from an edition of 2,150) on alfama Marais paper:
Volume One numbered 349, Volume Two numbered 1203. Paris, Gallimard. 1949.

£850
First editions of both volumes of Simone de Beauvoir’s The Second
Sex; surely one of the most important and influential works of
feminist philosophy. It provided much of the theoretical groundwork for the then burgeoning second-wave feminist movement.
Most notably, it introduced the distinction between “sex” and
“gender”, what would, arguably, become the movements guiding
concept. Reflecting wider trends in early-twentieth-century French
Hegelianism, Beauvoir reinterpreted Hegel’s master-slave dialectic and applied it to gendered power relations in human society.
For Beauvoir, masculinity has always been perceived to constitute
the positive norm in a way that has rendered women the “universal
Other”, defined in relation to “man” and thus a wholly negative “second sex”. It is in this sense that Beauvoir asserted that “One
is not born, but rather becomes, a woman”.
Beauvoir’s formulation of ‘woman as Other’ has, in one way or
another, influenced the vast majority of feminist philosophy to
follow the publication of The Second Sex, directly informing diverse
works from Betty Friedan’s The Feminine Mystique (1963) to Luce
Irigaray’s This Sex Which Is Not One (1977).
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a presentation copy.
4.
BERGSON (Henri).
Durée et Simultanéité. A
Propos de la Théorie d’Einstein.
First edition. 8vo (186 x 120mm). viii, 245, [1], pp. Original printed
wrappers, fore and bottom edges uncut (front cover re-attached with
paste, extremities nicked and frayed). Housed in a folding box. Paris,
Librairie Félix Algan. 1922.

£1,250
A presentation copy, inscribed on the half title page ‘à Sir James
Frazer souvenir très amical H. Bergson’.
Bergson and Frazer appear to have first met at a conference in
Paris in December 1920. Frazer, one of the founding fathers of the
science of anthropology, published his multi-volume magnum
opus The Golden Bough (1890), which had a major influence on the
development of modernism in the early twentieth century,
influencing Freud, Bergson, D.H. Lawrence and T. S. Eliot.
Duration and Simultaneity was written following a debate between
Bergson and Einstein at the International Commission for Intellectual Cooperation. Although Bergon’s conception of time and
consciousness is often held to be antagonistic to that of Einstein,
Bergson himself was careful to clarify that he was not wholly dismissive of relativity theory, stating that: “For my part, I think that
the theory of relativity represents a very great advance, not only
from the viewpoint of physics, but also from the viewpoint of
philosophy.”
Provenance: fragment of a note to persons unknown from a head
porter, undated, loosely inserted at the rear.
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an important work of british idealism.
5.

BRADLEY (F.H.)

Essays on Truth and Reality.

First edition. 8vo (232 x 155mm). xvi, 480, pp. Partially unopened, some
light foxing to endpapers, extending slightly to the title page. Original
black cloth, spine lettered and ruled in gilt, boards with single blind filet
border, fore and bottom edges uncut, dust jacket (corners a little bumped;
edge worn dust jacket, with two small closed tears). Oxford, At the
Clarendon Press. 1914.

£175
An important work by the most famous, original and philosophically
influential proponents of British idealism. Comprised of sixteen
essays, the majority of which had already previously appeared in
the journal Mind, Essays on Truth and Reality is often held to be a fuller
statement of Bradley’s neo-Hegelian metaphysics than his earlier,
more famous, work Appearance and Reality (1893), updating and
refining the latter with reference to his critics and rivals.
Bradley served as the principle antagonist for the British analytic
tradition, in what was called “the revolt against idealism” staged
at the turn of the twentieth-century by Bertrand Russell and G. E.
Moore, a critique that continued in A. J. Ayer’s Language, Truth, and
Logic (1936).
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“i think, therefore i am.”
6.

DESCARTES (René).

Discours de la Méthode

pour bien conduire sa raison, & chercher la vérité, dans les
Sciences. Plus la Dioptrique, les Meteores, la Machanique, et la
Musique.
Third edition. Small 4to (236 x 178mm). 303, [23], 127, [1], pp., with large
woodcut device to title page, numerous woodcut illustrations throughout,
some full-page, woodcut initials and headpieces. Some minor spotting
and browning. Contemporary calf, spine with five single raised bands, the
second panel lettered in gilt, the rest with elaborate gilt floral tooling (joints
cracking at head and foot, headcaps missing). Paris, Charles Angot. 1668.

£2,250
The first edition of the Discours de la Méthode to which Descartes’ name
was attached, the previous two having been published anonymously.
Bound together with the first edition of the Traité de la Machanique,
5

to which is appended the first edition in French of Abrégé de la
Musique. Although these editions of Traité de la Machanique and
Abrégé de la Musique are believed to have been issued separately,
they are most frequently found bound with the Discours (Guibert,
p. 218).
The Discours consists of Descartes’s relentless pursuit of a “simple
indestructible proposition which gives to the universe and thought
their order and system” (PMM). It is perhaps best known for the axiomatic proposition “Je pense, donc je suis” (I think, therefore I am);
the act of thinking being the conclusion of Descartes’ search for a
foundation of absolute certainty to human existence.
PMM, 129 (first edition); Guibert pp. 18, 217, 185.

a presentation copy.
7.
FOUCAULT (Michel).
Les Mots et Les Choses.
Une archéologie des sciences humaines.
First edition, first printing. 8vo (225 x 140mm). 400, [8], pp., with one
folding plate. Original printed wrappers (spine slightly creased). Paris,
Galimard. 1966.

£1,500
A presentation copy, inscribed by the author to Maurice Rat (18911969), linguist and Professor of Classics and Literature, and his wife
on the front free endpaper. Also a review (“service de press”) copy,
designated by a small perforated stamp to the lower rear wrapper
and final few leaves, with the original review prospectus laid in
and dated “Mars 1966”. A renowned translator of Greek and Latin
classics, his publications included a notable translation of the Aeneid
and two significant texts books on Greek and Latin translation. Rat
was president of the Société des amis de Montaigne and edited what
is widely considered to be the most complete edition of Montaigne’s
collected works with Albert Thibaudet. He was recognised by the
Académie Française in 1959.
The book that established Foucault’s reputation as a leading
public intellectual in France, The Order of Things is perhaps the
fullest expression of the archaeological method, used implicitly
in Madness and Civilization (1961) and The Birth of the Clinic (1963),
and outlined explicitly in The Archaeology of Knowledge (1969),
Foucault’s only methodological work. The archaeological method is
premised upon the conception that discursive formations or
systems of thought and knowledge are constructed and governed
by rules, beyond those of grammar and logic, that operate beneath
the consciousness of individual subjects and define a system of
conceptual possibilities that determines the boundaries of thought in a
given domain and period. In The Order of Things, Foucault
brought this method to bear on epistemic shifts in the question of
representation from the Renaissance to the present, placing
particular emphasis on the role played by the development of the
human sciences in the categorisation of knowledge.
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the spark that ignited second-wave feminism in the
united states.
8.

FRIEDAN (Betty).

The Feminine Mystique.

First edition, first printing. 8vo (218 x 152mm). 410, pp. Original half blue
cloth with blue-grey paper covered boards, spine lettered in gilt, fore edge
uncut, dust jacket (jacket a trifle edgeworn, spine panel of jacket rubbed
and lightly faded). New York, W. W. Norton & Company. 1963.

£500
Betty Friedan’s first published work, a canonical text of
feminist philosophy, the popular influence of which has been widely
credited with sparking the second-wave feminist movement in the
United States.
The Feminine Mystique is significant for bringing together diverse
debates in philosophy, sociology and psychology to develop a
widespread survey of the position of women in American society.
Friedan was also broadly informed by the theoretical advances
made by Simone de Beauvoir’s conception of femininity as ‘Other’
(see Chapter Five on ’The Sexual Solipsism of Sigmund Freud’).
Friedan was able to speak directly to the everyday lives of women
from across society in post-war United States, a fact to the which
book owed much of its popular success and cultural influence. In
many respects, Friedan’s work was an important early articulation
of the tenet ‘the personal is political’, that would become central
to the women’s liberation movement in the late 1960s and beyond.
In 1966, Friedan co-founded and was elected first president of the
reformist National Organization for Women.
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an incendiary, populist polemic.
9.

GREER (Germaine).

The Female Eunuch.

Advance proof copy. 8vo (215 x 130mm). 354, pp. Original plain brown
paper wrappers, printed paper label on upper cover (upper cover slightly
marked and creased, with the trace of a cup ring, with further staining to
the lower wrappers and the last few pages of text, otherwise a very good
copy). London, MacGibbon & Kee. 1970.

£250
Germaine Greer’s first published book, a landmark contribution
to feminist philosophy that was both extremely influential and
exceedingly popular. An international bestseller overnight, it sold
out its second print run and was translated into eight languages
within six months.
It is a mixture of scholarship and stream of consciousness,
with analyses of classical literature and philosophy peppered
with references both cultural and autobiographical, amounting to an incendiary, populist polemic and rallying cry for the
women’s liberation movement. Greer’s critique centres on the
twentieth-century consumerist model of the ‘nuclear family’,
focusing on the ways in which patriarchal mythologies of
romance, marriage and motherhood express femininity in
terms of submissive and confining societal roles, ultimately
serving to devitalise and restrict women’s sexuality and identity.
The Female Eunuch is in many ways a truly revolutionary text,
reflecting none of the reformism of Betty Friedan’s National
Organization for Women, but instead calling for the immediate
overhaul of patriarchy and capitalism. Its legacy is not simply
the popularisation of the feminist movement, but the significant
contribution it made to theoretical traditional of the radical
feminism of the 1970s.

8

one of the most important works of
twentieth-century philosohy.
the most complete exposition of
hegel’s philosophy.

11.

10. HEGEL (Georg Wilhelm Friedrich). Encyklopädie
der philosophischen Wissenschaften im Grundrisse.
Second edition, revised and enlarged. 8vo (215 x 125mm). xlii, 544, pp.
Some occasional light spotting. Contemporary quarter diced green cloth
with marbled paper covered boards, spine lettered and tooled in gilt
(corners rubbed, extremities worn). Heidelberg, Osswald. 1827.

Being and Time.

£150

First published in 1817, Hegel’s Encyclopaedia of the Philosophical
Sciences was principally written for use as lectures notes. It is
Hegel’s most complete exposition of his philosophical system and
is divided and divided into sections on logic, the philosophy of
nature, and the philosophy of mind.

One of the most important works of philosophy of the twentiethcentury, translated by John McIntyre and Ian T. Ramsey from the
seventh German edition. The influence of Being and Time was felt
immediately, irreversably shaping the trajectory of Continental
philosophy. Heidegger’s existential analytic of Dasein straddled
the crossover between modern and post-modern philosophy; his
critique of the Cartesian subjectivity of Husserl’s phenomenology
and the metaphysics of presence that has shaped philosophy from
Plato onwards formed the central premise of the philosophical
projects of Jacques Derrida and Giles Delueze.

Provenance: Erich Feldmann (1893-1978), philosopher and educator,
an important early proponent of Communication Studies, with his
bookstamp, dated 1914, to front free endpaper and his pencilled
marginal annotations and underlining in places throughout.

Provenance: Professor Myles Burnyeat (1939-present), Laurence
Professor of Ancient Philosophy at Cambridge from 1984 to 1996,
former President of the Aristotelian Society, with his bookplate to
the front free endpaper.

£600
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HEIDEGGER (Martin).

First edition in English. 8vo (228 x 160mm). 589, [1], pp. Original grey
buckram, spine lettered in gilt on a black cloth inset, dust jacket (front
board a little bowed; edge worn dust jacket, with some loss to head of spine
and a few small internal tape repairs). London, SCM press. 1962.

“what bacon was to the physical world, helvétius
was to the moral.”
12.

HELVÉTIUS (Claude Adrien).

De l’Esprit.

Second Quarto Edition. 4to (258 x 204mm). [4], xxii, 643, [1], pp., with an
elaborate woodcut cornucopia of flowers and fruits signed ‘Papillon Sc.’
to title page, woodcut head- and tail-pieces. Some occasional spotting.
Contemporary mottled calf, covers with a blind fillet border, spine with
five single raised bands outlined in gilt, the second panel lettered in gilt
on a red morocco label, the rest with gilt floral tooling, red edges, marbled
endpapers (front joint starting to crack, corners a little bumped, headcap
lightly rubbed). Paris, Durand. 1758.

£1,500
Helvétius’ first major work and a truly great succès de scandale: “no
book during the eighteenth-century, except perhaps Rousseau’s
Émile, evoked such an outcry from the religious and civil authorities
or such universal public interest” (Smith, p. 332).
Though accused by Voltaire of lacking originality, Bentham read
Helvétius in 1769 and immediately determined to devote his life
to his principles, saying: “What Bacon was to the physical world,
Helvé tius was to the moral. The moral world had therefore had its
Bacon, but its Newton is still to come.” Moreover, James Mill took
Helvétius as his guide in the education of his son John
Stuart (Russell, p. 749).
Following Locke’s conception of
mind as tablula rasa, Helvétius
“considered the differences between individuals entirely due to
differences of education: in every
individual, his talents and his
virtues are the effect of his
instruction” (Russell, p. 749). It
therefore followed for Helvétius
that moral constructs such as good
or evil cannot be held to be inherent characteristics of individuals,
a position that unsurprisingly
10

provoked the condemnation of his work by both the Sorbonne and
the Church.
The publication of De l’Esprit was an unusually complicated affair,
largely due to Helvétius’s decision to publish through the official
channels in France. The text was passed by an initial censor and the
first few copies were kept by the author for personal distribution.
However, the publication was suspended early on in the printing
process and a second censor called for large sections to be removed.
The publisher Laurent Durand, who had been responsible for
Diderot’s clandestine works, immediately accommodated the second
censor’s requirements, setting up a completely new type modelled
upon the original, minus the censored pages. However, Durand also
stowed away the original type-set, which was later used for the first
of his surreptitious editions, referred to by Smith as the Second Quarto
Edition. This is one such edition, which uses the original typeset as
well as additional new type to replace the passages impounded by
the second censor.
Provenance: Bibliothèque de la ville Château-Gontier Mayenne.
Contemporary manuscript attribution and inventory number in
ink to title page, three library stamps to title page, the attempted
erasure of one of which has created a small hole, as well as four
further stamps throughout: lower edge of p. 97, margin of p. 185
extending slightly to text, margin of p. 611 extending slightly to text,
lower edge of final page.
Smith, E.2A; Goldsmiths, 9432; Kress, 5710.

of the Laws of England, which comprises over half of the volume. It
contains an attack on Sir Edward Coke, an adversary of Hobbes’s
old master, Francis Bacon, and was inspired by John Aubrey (so he
claimed).
Provenance: William Wollascott (d. 1757), of Woolhampton,
Brimpton, and Shalford, Berkshire, with his armorial bookplate to
the front pastedown.
MacDonald & Hargreaves, 13.

“an abridgement containing the most useful
part of aristotle’s rhetoric.”
13. HOBBES (Thomas).
The Art of Rhetoric, with
a Discourse of the Laws of England.
First edition. 8vo (179 x 115mm). [6], 168, 208, pp., frontispiece portrait.
Contemporary calf, the covers ruled in blind and with a blind triangular
fleuron in the corners, plain spine with four raised bands, red edges (top
headcap missing; endleaves lightly browned by the turn-ins). London, for
William Crooke. 1681.

£2,500
Hobbes’s A Briefe of the Art of Rhetorique, “an abridgement containing
the most useful part of Aristotle’s Rhetoric”, was published in 1637,
and was followed by an edition entitled A Compendium of the Art of
Logick and Rhetoric, published in 1651. This 1681 edition includes the
first appearance of the Dialogue between a Phylosopher and a Student
11

the book that popularised hume’s works in his time.
14.

HUME (David).

Essays, Moral and Political.

Third edition, corrected, with additions. 12mo (170 x 105mm). iv, 312, pp.
Contemporary calf, spine divided into six panels by single raised bands,
the second panel lettered in gilt on modern red morocco label, the others
tooled in gilt with borders and fleurons (re-jointed, head and tailcaps neatly
repaired, corners slightly bumped). London, A. Millar. 1748.

£600
Begun in 1739, Hume’s Essays were published in two volumes in
1741 and 1742 respectively, published together for the first time
in this expanded third edition. The contents of Hume’s Essays were
later republished alongside other essays as Political Discourses (1752)
and then as Essays Moral, Political and Literary (1758). The ‘additions’
here are essays twenty-four to twenty-six, being ‘Of national characters’, ‘Of the original contract’, and ‘Of passive obedience’.
Provenance: 1. Sir Martin Browne Ffolkes (1749-1821),
M.P. for King’s Lynn from 1790 to 1821, nephew of
Martin Folkes (1690–1754), who became President of the Royal Society following the death of Sir Isaac Newton (armorial bookplate
on front pastedown); 2. Professor Louis T. Milic (1948-2003), former chair of the Department of English, Cleveland State University
(bookplate on front pastedown, numbered ‘4207’, slightly overlaying the head of Ffolkes’s bookplate).
Jessop, p. 17; Kress S.3792.
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kant’s most important work on religion.
15. KANT (Immanuel).
Die Religion innerhalb der
Grenzen der Bloßen Vernunft.
Second edition, enlarged and with corrections. 8vo (203 x 128mm). xxvi,
[1], 314, [1], pp. Some occasional browning. Contemporary half calf over
sprinkled paper covered boards, spine with five single raised bands, the
second panel lettered in gilt on paper label, red edges (spine worn at head
and tail, corners bumped). Königsberg, Friedrich Nicolovius. 1794.

£175
The most complete edition of Kant’s most important work on
the philosophy of religion, first printed in 1793. The collection of
essays does not merely amount to “a theoretical treatise, meant as
a contribution to the philosophy of religion; it was also a political
act [and] Kant’s declaration of loyalty to Lessing and Mendelssohn.
Kant’s Religion, Lessing’s Education of the Human Race (1780), and
Mendelssohn’s Jerusalem (1783) were all valiant attempts to introduce
into Prussia the kind of religious freedom that had by then already
been achieved in the United States. Lessing and Mendelssohn were
dead. Kant carried on the fight. That he was concerned not only
with religious freedom but ultimately with full-fledged civil freedom, is clear” (Kuehn, pp. 371-2). However, it ultimately brought
Kant the disfavour of King Frederick Wilhelm II of Prussia due to
its non-conformist ideas, leading to the suppression of Kant’s works
and forcing him to cease lecturing philosophy until after the Kings
death in 1797.
Provenance: contemporary ink ownership inscription to title page,
some ink annotations to front free endpaper.
Warda, 145.
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one of kant’s most explicitly political texts.
16. KANT (Immanuel).
in drey Abschnitten.

Der Streit Der Fakultäten

First edition. 8vo (200 x 128mm). [1], xxx, 205, pp. Some intermittent
browning throughout. Contemporary paste paper covered boards, spine
ruled in gilt, with titles in gilt on red paper label and manuscript date
attribution on paper label (spine rubbed at head and tail, corners bumped).
Königsberg, Friedrich Nicolvius. 1798.

£450
One of Kant’s most explicitly political writings, published shortly
after the death of King Frederick Wilhelm II of Prussia. Under the
premise of a treatise on the quarrels between the varying faculties of
universities - in reality restricted to just the first chapter - Kant
used the work to assert anew the right to academic freedom and
theological disquisition, presenting to the public the correspondence
that had passed between himself and the King. It also includes some of
Kant’s most focused deliberations on the subjects of jurisprudence and
justice, as well as touching on the natures of anarchy and revolution.
The final part contains Kant’s tract Von der Macht des Gemüts in
which he gives rules for overcoming various physical ailments.
Provenance: Königsberg library stamp to title page, two Strasbourg
library stamps to verso of title, library classmarks to spine, contemporary ink manuscript annotations to front free endpaper, red
pencilled marginalia throughout, small hole to title page from the
attempted erasure of signature.
Warda, 193.
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“the best of all possible worlds.”
17. LEIBNIZ (Gottfried Wilhelm).
Essais de
Théodicée sur la bonté de Dieu, la liberté de l’homme et
l’origine du mal. (Appendices aux essais de Théodicée.)
Third edition. 12mo (164 x 108mm). xli, [3], 520, pp., with an engraving
of Desiderius Erasmus to title page, woodcut initials and tail-pieces, one
folding table. Some occasional foxing, damp-stain to bottom edges of **78, not extending to text, ink stain to upper corners of A9-10 and to the
top edge of several preceding leaves, not extending to text, but with some
loss to the corner of A10. Contemporary vellum over paste-board with yap
edges, title inked on spine with gilt border, edges sprinkled in blue (vellum
somewhat grubby on spine). Amsterdam, David Mortier. 1720.

£450
The only book-length philosophical work to appear during Leibniz’s
lifetime. Originally published in 1710 as two volumes, presented
here in three parts, with the Appendices aux essais de Théodicée added
on (continuous pagination).
The Théodicée was prompted by discussions between Leibniz and his
pupil and patron Sophia Charlotte of Hanover, Queen of Prussia,
regarding the sceptic Pierre Bayle’s assertion that the existence of
evil in the world is logically incompatible with the conception of
God as a perfect Being. It is in many ways an attempt to reconcile
faith and reason, Leibniz’s approach to which is best summarised in
his famous proposition that the world we live in is “the best of all
possible worlds”. Despite being resoundingly mocked by Voltaire
in Candide, this deceivingly simple a priori claim responds to what is
arguably the central concept in Leibniz’s philosophical system, the
principle of sufficient reason.
Provenance: ownership inscription dated 1802 to front pastedown,
monogram stamp to title page, ink manuscript erasure p. 389 (’les
plantes’ crossed out), ink manuscript erasure and correction p. 496
(’qui’ crossed out, ‘earu, qui o’ written over).

PMM, 177 (first edition).
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locke’s empiricism in practice.
18. LOCKE (John).
Education.

Some Thoughts concerning

Second edition. 8vo (182 x 114mm). [8], 262, [2] pp. Paper flaw at the
corner of C1-2, very small ink blot just touching the fore-edge of C5-6,
large piece torn away from the blank fore-edge of G1 and the lower edge of
O8, small tears to D7 and O1. Contemporary speckled calf, upper board
gilt stamped “I*PHELIPPS* / Y*” with three small daisy tools dividing it
and a roll-tool of wild strawberries along the joint, spine divided into six
panels with the label missing from the second panel and the other panels
tooled in gilt (upper board chipped, edges rubbed and corners bumped).
London, for A. and J. Churchill. 1695.

£1,500
Some Thoughts Concerning Education began as a series of letters
written by Locke in 1684 to his friend Edward Clarke, giving
advice on the upbringing of his children. It quickly became one of
his most popular and influential works and is more or less a direct
application of Locke’s empiricism as expressed in his Essay
Concerning Human Understanding.
Two editions appeared in rapid succession in 1695. The order in
which they arrived is still not fully established, and Wing suggests
that the present edition, which it conveniently identifies by the correct
spelling “patronage” on A3v l.19, is the first. However, the contrary
argument has been convincingly stated (see Yolton). The present
edition, with the catchwords “I” on A2v and the other seven points listed
by Yolton, has many errors found in the edition with “I my” corrected.
Furthermore, the revised “I” edition was used for the third (further
improved) edition of 1695 so it is more likely to be the second printing.
Provenance: Rev. John Phelips (d. 1766, aged 39), Vicar of Yeovil
1756-66, of Newton Surmaville, Yeovil, Somerset; 2nd son of Edward
Phelips, of Montacute House, Somerset, with his name in gilt on the
front cover. The remains of the family library at Newton Surmaville
was finally sold at auction in 2007, but this, and other volumes in
our previous Stevens-Cox catalogues, was sold several decades ago.
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mill’s great affirmation of the
suffrage movement.
20.

MILL (John Stuart).

The Subjection of Women.

First edition. 8vo (222 x 128mm). [4], 188, pp. Light foxing to half title
and final leaf. Original mustard cloth, spine lettered in gilt, boards blocked
in blind, publisher’s brown coated endpapers (rebacked with the original
spine laid down, cloth soiled, corners bumped). London, Longmans, Green,
Reader, and Dyer. 1869.

£1,000

a cornerstone of modern liberalism.
19.

MILL (John Stuart).

On Liberty.

First edition. 8vo (222 x 128mm). 207, [1], 8, pp. Complete with the
publisher’s advertisements. Minor paper flaw at the head of title-page.
Original purple ribbed cloth, boards ruled in blind, spine lettered in gilt,
publisher’s terracotta endpapers (spine lightly faded and a little rubbed
at head and tail). An exceptional copy, in far better condition than is
usually encountered, with minimal fading to the purple dye that so
consistently blights other examples. London, John W. Parker and Son.
1859.

£6,000
First edition of Mill’s most widely read book, a cornerstone of
modern liberalism and one of the few indisputably classic texts in
the history of political philosophy. On Liberty was infamous in its
time for the many apparent contradictions of significant aspects of
Mill’s earlier works. It constituted the “final stage in the growth of
Utilitarian doctrine, and its central point is one which had escaped
both Mill’s father and Bentham. Mill realised that the ‘greatest good’
of the community is inseparable from the liberty of the individual”
(PMM).
PMM, 345; MacMinn, Hainds & McCrimmon, p. 92.
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Written in 1861, but not published until 1869, The Subjection of
Women marked the culmination of John Stuart Mill’s productive,
yet often frustrated, attempts to promote women’s suffrage into the
mainstream political sphere as M.P. for the Cities of London and
Westminster. Mill’s support for women’s suffrage owed much to
the influence of his wife, the philosopher Harriet Taylor Mill, as
well as his step-daughter Helen Taylor,
who Mill credited with contributing to
the actual writing of the book. It is by
and large an extension of Mill’s brand
of Utilitarian ethics, framed in terms of
the advancement of human progress
and the ‘Greatest-Happiness Principle’,
but should ultimately be regarded as a
political tract designed to muster broad
support for women’s suffrage. The
text represents a crucial moment in the
development of first-wave feminism as
a significant legitimation and affirmation of the suffrage movement as well as
wider feminist thought more broadly.
Provenance: contemporary ownership
inscription on the half title of one
Florence Gould.
Not in MacMinn, Hainds & McCrimmon.

“i have published a small volume on liberty...”
Autograph Letter Signed
21. MILL (John Stuart).
(“J. Stuart Mill”) to Doctor Eduard Loewenthal (1836-1917),
referring to the publication and translation of several of Mill’s
works, including On Liberty.
3½ pages 8vo in French, Avignon, 24 January 1868.

£1,750
In this unpublished letter, written from his house in Avignon five
years before his death, John Stuart Mill responds in French, due to
his self-confessed “lack of practice with German cursive script”,
to an enquiry from the German philosopher and social reformer
Doctor Eduard Loewenthal regarding the publication of Mill’s
speeches and the potential translation of Mill’s works into German.
Loewenthal is best remembered for his contributions to the European
pacifist movement, for which he received six nominations for the
Nobel Peace Prize between 1901-1913. He was an early supporter
of the “Idea of Europe” and formed a series of organisations that
aimed to promote international pacifism through the establishment
of a European parliament. One of Loewenthal’s early organisations,
the League for a European Alliance, maintained close contacts with
the more renowned and reputable League of Peace and Freedom,
a mostly liberal peace organisation with a prominent list of members that included John Stuart Mill himself, as well as Victor Hugo,
Mikhail Bakunin, and Giuseppe Garibaldi, amongst others.
However, in the context of this letter, it is Loewenthal’s lesser-known
philosophical thought that is more immediately pertinent.
Loewenthal was an outspoken opponent of Darwinism and developed a metaphysical cosmology that he presented as an alternative
to evolutionary theory, what would ultimately become the creation
story of a new religion he called Cogitantism. Loewenthal proposed
an origin of species whereby life as it exists came into to being simultaneously, the result of a primordial lightning storm that animated
the formless matter of the universe. This was both the beginning
and the end of the process of creation, producing an entire inventory of species at once, with a fully formed hierarchy from plants and
animals to humans.
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In 1865, Cogitantism was officially recognised as an organised
religion. It belongs to the tradition of late-nineteenth-century nontheistic religious humanist and secular humanist organisations and
owes much to the influence of the positivist philosophy of Auguste
Comte and his “Religion of Humanity”. Complete with its own statutes and ceremonies, Cogitantism elevated reason and rationality
to the status of the spiritual, focusing on the intellectual cultivation
of its followers. In 1867, Loewenthal founded a short-lived Cogitant
Academy that aimed to provide a space for individuals to teach and
study without the religious and political censorship that characterised the German academy at the time. He also established a journal devoted to Cogitantism and its related intellectual endeavours
(Rees-Dessauer, p. 264).
This Cogitant journal forms the central content of the letter presented here. Evidently, Loewenthal had written to Mill regarding the
potential translation and publication of Mill’s works in the journal,
expressing particular interest in the subject of “uber die Freiheit der
Wissenschaft” [on the freedom of science]. In his reply, Mill refers
to two of his published speeches, “one on the political suffrage of
women, the other on personal representation”, and notes that “I
have published a small volume on Liberty, of which I believe there is
a German translation, and which would probably discourage your
Society from publishing another in your publication”. Although
Mill explains that he has not written explicitly on the freedom of
science, he suggests that Loewenthal consults his Address as Honorary Rector of the University of St Andrews, “which deals solely
with education”.
Although there is no evidence to suggest that Loewenthal’s correspondence with Mill bore any results, this letter speaks to Mill’s
reputation as a truly international public intellectual during his lifetime, evidencing the broad influence of his works and its equally
diverse reception across Europe.
A full transcript of the letter is available upon request.
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“One Of the mOst remarkable wOrks Of the
eighteenth-century.”
22. MONTESQUIEU (Charles de Secondat).
De
l’Esprit des Loix ou du rapport que les loix doivent avoir avec
la constitution de chaque gouvernement, les moeurs, le climat, la
religion, le commerce, &c. à quoi l’auteur a ajouté des recherches
nouvelles sur les Loix Romaines touchant les successions, sur les
Loix Françoises, & sur les Loix féodales.
First counterfeit edition, first issue. Two Volumes. 4to (260 x 200mm). [8],
xxiv, 522, [1]; [4], xvi, 564, pp., woodcut fleuron with device and motto by
J.-M. Papillon on title pages, woodcut tail-pieces. With the half-titles and
erratum. Some spotting and occasional offsetting. Contemporary mottled
calf, covers with a double blind fillet border, spines with five single raised
bands outlined in gilt, the second panels lettered in gilt on red morocco
labels, the third numbered in gilt on mustard morocco labels, red edges,
marbled endpapers (crude repairs to head and feet of spines and corners of
both volumes, joints worn). Geneva, Barillot. 1749.

£4,000
Published by Prault in Paris in January 1749, with the misspelling of
Barrilot with only one ‘r’ on the title-page and the errata leaf at the
end of the first volume.
“One of the most remarkable works of the eighteenthcentury” (PMM), De l’Esprit des Loix is a rigorous and diverse
analysis that subjects to scrutiny all forms of social structures that
organise the distribution of power among social groups. Its greatest
contribution has been directly to political philosophy, most notably with
regards to the theory of jurisprudence. Montesquieu insisted upon the
separation of powers, particularly the separation of judicial power from executive and legislative authority, as a bulwark against
abuse of state power. De l’Esprit des Loix also exerted significant
considerable influence in the development of social science in general, and sociology in particular, so much so that Emile Durkheim’s first
published work was titled Montesquieu’s contributions to the formation
of social science (1892).
Most pertinently, however, Montesquieu’s “theories underlay the
thinking which led up to the American and French revolutions, and
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the Uninted States Constitution in particular is a lasting tribute to
the principles he advocated” (PMM).
Provenance: contemporary ink manuscript notes in French to verso of final leaf of first volume, front endpaper of second volume,
as well as intermittent marginal notes throughout Book Twenty-Six,
particularly in the passages concerning civil law; nineteenth-century
pencilled notes in French to verso of front free endpaper and recto
of rear free endpaper of first volume.
PMM, 197 (first edition); Kress, 4920; Tchemerzine VIII, p. 460.

montesquieu’s works.

a presentation copy.

23. MONTESQUIEU (Charles de Secondat). Oeuvres
. . . nouvelle édition, revue, corrigée & considérablement
augmentée par l’auteur.
Second collected edition. Three volumes. 4to (248 x 204mm). [4], lxxxiv,
527, [1]; [4], xvi, 634; [4], 607, [1], 608, 608-638, pp., two folding engraved
maps. Contemporary sprinkled calf, spines with five single raised bands
outlined in gilt, lettered in gilt on morocco labels, red edges (minor repairs
at top and bottom of spines, few tears on upper cover of volume three).
Amsterdam & Leipzig, Arkstee & Marcus. 1758.

£850
Published by Richer with the co-operation of Montesquieu’s son,
this collection of Montesquieu’s works follows the author’s texts in
order of publication and includes the changes found in his papers
after his death. This edition was reprinted in a London edition of
1767 when it was augmented with the Lettres Familières.
Tchemerzine VIII, 463.

24.

MOORE (G.E.)

Principia Ethica.

First edition. 8vo (228 x 150mm). xxvii, [1], 232, pp. Original brown
cloth, spine lettered in gilt (extremities a little rubbed). Cambridge, at the
University Press. 1903.

£1,850
A presentation copy, inscribed on the half title to his sister “To Sarah
with best love from George. Christmas 1903.”
A key text in the British analytic tradition and a significant contribution to the theory of ethics, sometimes referred to as the “bible
of the Bloomsbury Group”. Moore was here the principal author of
the idea of the naturalistic
fallacy, that is, the fallacy
of treating any term, for example ’good’, as if it were
the name of a natural property.
Provenance: on the front free endpaper are two ownership
inscriptions, one of whom, one Russell J. Parkes, has annotated the
rear endpaper with substantial notes.

an early philosophical work.
25. MURDOCH (Iris).
Myth.

The Existentialist Political

First separate edition. Large 8vo (250 x 162mm). 29, [3], pp. Original bluegrey printed wrappers (small inked ‘tick’ mark on the front free endpaper).
One of 180 copies, from a total edition of 225. Birmingham, The Delos
Press. 1989.

£45
Originally published in The Socratic Digest in 1952, the year before
the publication of Murdoch’s first book, Sartre: Romantic Rationalist.
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an early philological work.
26. NIETZSCHE (Friedrich).
Gratulationsschrift
des Paedagogiums zu Basel. Inhalt: Beitrage zur
Quellenkunde und Kritik des Laertius Diogenes.
First edition. Small 4to (272 x 220mm). [4], 36, 7, [1], pp. Without the
scarce half-page correction sheet that was issued loosely inserted. Some
occasional spotting, paper repairs to the gutter of pp. 5-6 and top corner of
final leaf. Contemporary quarter cloth with marbled paper covered boards,
with the original blue-green paper wrappers bound-in (extremities rubbed,
bookplate removed from front pastedown). Basel, Carl Schultze. 1870.

£2,500
First and only edition of Nietzsche’s Contribution Towards the
Study and the Critique of the Sources of Diogenes Laertius, his second
published monographic work, one of approximately 100 copies
privately printed. The text is highly representative of Nietzsche’s
early academic career and offers an important insight into his shift
from philology and traditional classical scholarship to philosophy.
Initially prepared as Nietzsche’s projected doctoral thesis, though
never submitted, it was published shortly after Nietzsche assumed
the Chair of Classical Philology at Basel as a Gratulationsschrift
(congratulatory publication) for the retiring F. D. Gerlach, who had
taught Latin at the Paedagogium attached to Basel University for
fifty years. Gerlach had, in fact, been a “bitter opponent of Ritschl,
Nietzsche’s mentor, and had opposed Nietzsche’s appointment to
Basel” (Schaberg, p. 18).
The text focuses on the sources of third-century biographer
Diogenes Laertius, whose Lives and Opinions of Eminent Philosophers to this day remains an indispensable source for the history
of Ancient Greek, particularly Hellenistic and Pre-Socratic, philosophy. It goes far beyond the traditional textual remits of philology and exhibits Nietzsche’s early philosophical engagement.
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Nietzsche’s text is followed by an interesting eight-page addendum
documenting details on the courses taught at Basel University, on
their syllabi and the lists of students and lecturers, with Nietzsche
for Greek, and Jakob Burckhardt for History.
Schaberg, 18.

the first two untimely meditations.
27. NIETZSCHE (Friedrich).
Unzeitgemässe
Betrachtungen. Erstes Stück: David Strauss. Der
Bekenner und der Schriftsteller.
First edition, first issue. 8vo (212 x 138mm). [2], 101, [1], pp. With the
correction sheet loosely inserted. Four leaves misbound (pp. 49-56),
occasional light foxing. Contemporary half purple cloth with black clothbacked boards, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, red edges, blue endpapers
(extremities worn, corners bumped). Leipzig, E. W. Fritzsch.
[bound with:] Unzeitgemässe Betrachtungen. Zweites Stück: Vom
Nutzen und Nachteil. Der Historie für das Leben.
First edition, first issue. 8vo. 111, [1], pp. Occasional light foxing. Leipzig,
E. W. Fritzsch. 1873-1874.

£750
The first two of Nietzsche’s Untimely Meditations, a venture originally
conceived as a series of thirteen essays, but with only four to be
ultimately completed and published.
Greatly influenced by Nietzsche’s relationship with Wagner, the first
“Meditation”, David Strauss: the Confessor and the Writer, is a broad
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attack on David Strauss, and particularly his book The Old and the
New Faith: A Confession (1871), with Nietzsche representing Strauss
as emblematic of a wider decay in German intellectual culture.
The second “Meditation”, The Use and Disadvantage of History for Life,
is a critique of the historical method implicit in classical humanism,
with Nietzsche privileging the immanency of experience over
historicism in his conception of historical time. It is also significant
as an early example of the emphasis placed on so-called exceptional
individuals in the process of history, a theme that would rise to
especial prominence in later interpretation of Nietzsche’s work.
Both of the first two Untimely Meditations were printed in runs of
1,000 copies.
Provenance: Viktor Dollmayr (1878-1964), professor of linguistics at
the University of Lviv, with his purple ink ownership stamp to front
free endpaper.
Schaberg, 23a, 25a.

the fourth and final untimely meditation.
28. NIETZSCHE (Friedrich).
Unzeitgemässe
Betrachtungen. Viertes Stück: Richard Wagner In
Bayreuth.
First edition, first issue. 8vo (218 x 134mm). 98, [2], pp. Title page
browned, small repair to lower corner of final leaf. Quarter black cloth with
mottled paper covered boards, with a portion of the original brown paper
wrapper laid-down to the front board with no loss of text, manuscript paper
label to spine (cloth rubbed, laid-on portion of wrapper slightly marked).
Chemnitz, Ernst Schmeitzner. 1876.

£850
The fourth and final of Nietzsche’s Untimely Meditations. Published
to coincide with the Bayreuth festival, it was written in the midst
of the deterioration Nietzsche’s relationship with Wagner. Despite
remaining ultimately ambivalent as to the extent to which a
revitalised conception of Germanic culture could be located in
Wagner’s work, it is ultimately Nietzsche’s most important and
explicit appraisal of his one-time friend.
Printed in a run of 700 copies.
Provenance: purple ink stamp of Buchhandlung Josef Welkhammer
to rear endpaper.
Schaberg, 27.
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all three parts of nietzsche’s first aphoristic work.
29. NIETZSCHE (Friedrich).
Menschliches,
Allzumenschliches. Ein Buch für freie Geister.
First edition, first issue. 8vo (222 x 162mm). [8], 377, [3], pp. With the half
title, the publisher’s advertisement leaf and Schmeitzner’s pasted “eere”
correction (p. 290, aphorism 431). Contemporary half brown cloth with
dark brown cloth-backed boards, spine ruled and lettered in gilt (extremities worn, corners bumped). Chemnitz, Ernst Schmeitzner.
[bound with:] Menschliches, Allzumenschliches, Anhang: Vermischte Meinungen und Sprüche.
First edition, first issue. 8vo. 163, [1], pp. With Schmeitzner’s pencilled
“Opferthier’s” correction (p. 35, aphorism 89), without the publisher’s advertisement leaves. Chemnitz, Ernst Schmeitzner.
[bound with:] Der Wanderer und Sein Schatten.
First edition, first issue. 8vo. 185, [1], pp. Without the publisher’s
advertisement leaves. Chemnitz, Ernst Schmeitzner. 1878-1879.

£6,000
Rare first editions, first issues of all three parts of Human, All Too
Human, Nietzsche’s first major aphoristic work, a radical departure
in style and content that signalled the advent of the more polemical style of his mature period. The series contained the first expressions of many of the concepts that would come to define Nietzsche’s
oeuvre, including: his rejection of Christian morality, for which the
book was banned in Russia; his brand of perspectivism, that is, the
rejection of the possibility of a-perspectival objectivity, dominant in
philosophy at least since Plato; and the Will to Power, perhaps the
most notorious, and certainly the most grossly abused, of all his key
doctrines.
The series was written at a turbulent point in Nietzsche’s life, during
which he resigned his professorship at the University of Basel due to
poor health and first came to fully express his disillusionment with
Wagner. Upon publication of the final part, Nietzsche would remark
that: “The ‘Human, All Too Human’ with the two supplements is the
product of the time of my deepest and most continuous suffering –
and it seems to me like a poem of complete good health. This is my
triumph” (quoted in Schaberg, pp. 75-6).
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In reality, it signalled the start of a slow but steady fall in book sales,
a decline that would see Nietzsche resort to the vanity press within
a matter of years. Each of the three parts were published in ambitious runs of 1,000 copies but would sell poorly - the third part, The
Wanderer and His Shadow (published in December, 1879, but listed
as 1880), was the “poorest selling book that Nietzsche produced up
until the time he wrote the first book of Zarathustra“ (Schaberg, p.
76). The remainders were eventually bought up by Nietzsche’s next
publisher, E.W. Fritsch of Leipzig, in 1886 and reissued with new
title pages. Fritsch bought 511 copies of the first part, 775 of the second, and 808 of the third. The first issues are, therefore, significantly
scarce, especially in the case of The Wanderer and His Shadow - even
in 1886, there were only 192 copies in existence.
Provenance: contemporary illustrated Germanic bookplate to the
front pastedown.
Schaberg, 29, 31, 32.

the most lucid statement of nietzsche’s philosophy.
30. NIETZSCHE (Friedrich).
Jenseits von Gut und
Böse. Vorspiel einer Philosophie der Zukunft.
First edition. 8vo (215 x 115mm). vi, [2], 271, [1], pp. A hint of spotting
to the title and a few other leaves. Modern half calf with marbled paper
covered boards, spine ruled and lettered in gilt with green morocco label,
marbled edges. Leipzig, C.G. Naumann. 1886.

£4,500
Nietzsche’s most widely read work and surely the most lucid
statement of his philosophy. Beyond Good and Evil is a potent
expression of Nietzsche’s genealogical method of historic
philosophy, explicating a “natural history of morals” that would
inform his following work, On the Genealogy of Morality (1887), and
exert considerable influence across twentieth-century philosophy,
no more so than in the works of Michel Foucault. It contains the
fullest expressions of two of Nietzsche’s key doctrines, being the
first explicit statement of the famous conception of master-slave
morality and containing eleven direct references to the Will to
Power, the most in any of his published works.
Having parted with Schmeitzner in early 1886, and after
several failed attempts to find another publisher, Nietzsche opted to
publish Beyond Good and Evil by way of the vanity press. He
contacted C. G. Naumann of Leipzig and arranged a press run of
600 copies. And yet, Nietzsche would once again struggle to achieve
any real commercial success, selling only 114 copies within the first
ten months (Schaberg, p. 126). It would, however, be republished
twice within Nietzsche’s lifetime, with second and third editions
appearing in 1891 and 1893 respectively.
Schaberg, 40.
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“dead are all the gods.”
31. NIETZSCHE (Friedrich).
Also sprach
Zarathustra. Ein buch fur Alle und Keinen. ... In drei
Theilen.

bound together, as with the example presented here, despite the fact
that the first actual collected edition of all four parts would not be
published by Naumann until 1893.

First edition, second issue. 8vo (225 x 115mm). 114, [4], 103, [1]; [4] 119,
[1], pp., extra illustrated with a frontispiece portrait supplied from an
unidentified source. Modern half blue cloth over marbled paper covered
boards, spine lettered in gilt (bottom edge lightly rubbed). Leipzig, E.W.
Fritzsch.
[bound with:] Also sprach Zarathustra. Ein buch fur Alle und
Keinen. ... Vierter und letzter Theil. Dionysos-Dithyramben.
First trade edition. 8vo. 134, [2], 21, [3], pp., frontispiece portrait. Leipzig,
C.G. Naumann. 1886 & 1891.

A sprawling, rhapsodic work, primarily in prose, Zarathustra
served as a thunderous announcement of Nietzsche’s mature
philosophy. Under the guise of the central character Zarathustra, a
re-invention and subversion of his namesake, Nietzsche expounds his
declamatory message of the Übermensch, the death of God, and the
transvaluation of all values.

£8,500
Reissue of the first edition sheets of books I, II, & III of Thus Spoke
Zarathustra, originally published by Ernst Schmeitzner between
1883-4, with a new title page and half titles inserted before parts
two and three, bound together with the first trade edition of book
IV, originally published in a private run of forty-five copies in 1885.
Sometimes referred to as the first collected edition when found
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The Dionysian Dithyrambs, the first of the ‘books’ to be published
without Nietzsche’s editorial corrections following his mental
collapse, appears as an addendum to the first trade issue of
Zarathustra IV. It is a collection of nine poems, all under the nom de
plume of Dionysos, revised gathered together by Nietzsche towards
the end of 1888. Nietzsche’s poetry remains widely unread and
largely misunderstood.
PMM, 370; Schaberg, 45, 58.

the definitive edition of nietzsche’s final
aphoristic work.
32. NIETZSCHE (Friedrich).
schaft (la gaya scienza).

Die fröhliche Wissen-

First edition, second issue. 8vo (226 x 155mm). xii, 350, [2], pp.
Contemporary quarter calf with marbled paper covered boards, spine
divided into five panels by blind and gilt rules, the second panel lettered in
gilt, the rest with gilt fleurons, marbled edges, marbled endpapers (joints
worn, spine faded, top headcap missing). Leipzig, E.W. Fritzsch. 1887.

£950
The so-called “definitive edition” of The Gay Science, being a reissue
of the first edition sheets originally published by Teubner of Leipzig
in 1882, the remainders of which were bought up Fritzsch in 1887. It
was reissued with a new title page and two half titles and included
the addition of a new ten-page preface and a new fifth book, “We
Fearless Ones”, to which is appended a collection of fourteen poems
- the greatest number in any of his published works. According to
Nietzsche, the fifth and final part “was always planned but was
never written because of my health problems” (quoted in Schaberg,
p. 137).
The final of Nietzsche’s great aphoristic works, the book contains
the first concentrated exposition of Nietzsche’s concept of the
“Eternal Return of the Same” that would come to the fore in Thus
Spoke Zarathustra and also included the first printing of his infamous
proclamation: “God is Dead” (aphorism 108).
Schaberg, 51.
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nietzsche’s final great work.
33. NIETZSCHE (Friedrich).
Götzen-Dämmerung,
oder, Wie man mit dem Hammer philosophiert.
First edition, first issue. 8vo (232 x 152mm). [8], 144, pp. Contemporary
half black cloth with black cloth backed boards, spine ruled and lettered in
gilt (rebacked with the original spine laid down, corners bumped). Leipzig,
C.G. Naumann.
[bound after:] Der Fall Wagner. Ein Musikanten-Problem.
Second edition. 8vo. [8], 57, [1], pp. A hint of spotting to the title page.
Leipzig, C.G. Naumann. 1889 & 1892.

£1,150
Nietzsche’s final great work before his complete mental collapse,
the Twilight of the Idols was written during a period of intense lucidity and creativity over a matter of weeks in the summer of 1888, but
not published until January 1889, by which point his mental health
had disintegrated entirely.
It was intended as a short introduction to Nietzsche’s philosophy,
presenting a genealogy of the decadence of Western society from its
roots in the corrupting influences of Platonism and the Christian tradition, culminating in his widespread critique of nineteenth-century
European culture. The subtitle, How to Philosophise with a Hammer,
alludes to an image in the preface in which the so-called idols of the
history of Western philosophy “are here touched with a hammer as
with a tuning fork” to determine whether or not their legacies are
hollow.
This copy is bound after the true second edition of The Case of Wagner,
Nietzsche’s forceful and complete rejection of Wagner in which his
one-time friend is presented as an emblem of Western society’s descent into nihilism. It was originally published by Naumann in 1888
and printed in an edition of 1,000 copies, half of which were falsely
marked as “Second Editions” (Schaberg, p. 158).
Provenance: ink ownership inscription of one Anton Mayerfeld to
the front free endpaper.
Schaberg, 56, 54 (first edition).
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paley’s first major contribution to philosophical thought.
34. PALEY (William).
Philosophy.

Principles of Moral and Political

First edition. 4to (261 x 219mm). [1], vii, [1], xxi, [1], vi, 657, pp. Without the half title. Some browning to the edges of the endpapers, extending
slightly to the title page, small paper repair to margin of 3B3. Contemporary polished calf, spine with five single raised gilt bands, the second
panel lettered in gilt on red morocco label, the rest with elaborate gilt floral
tooling, with gilt Greek-key roll at head and tail (boards a little rubbed,
front joint slightly cracked, but very much holding). London, Printed for
R. Faulder. 1785.

£1,500
William Paley’s first major contribution to philosophical thought. Originally
formulated on the basis of his hugely popular lectures on moral philosophy at Christ’s College, Cambridge between 1766-1776, Paley wrote
and published his Principles of Moral and Political Economy shortly after
becoming Archdeacon of Carlisle in 1782. A diverse work, traversing
political, proto-utilitarian, ethical, scientific, and theological concerns,
its great significance lies in Paley’s contribution to the then evolving
concepts of liberty and virtue, which straddled the transformation from
eighteenth-century ‘whiggism’ into nineteenth-century ’liberalism’.
Despite being best known for his teleological argument for the
existence of God - that is, the so-called watchmaker argument as
expressed in his A View of the Evidences of Christianity (1794) and
Natural Theology (1802) - Paley’s Principles was an instant
success. With its didactic style and lucidity of prose, it was almost
immediately adopted as a required text for all undergraduates at
Cambridge, continuing as a staple of the syllabus long into the
nineteenth-century. Indeed, Charles Darwin would later
acknowledge that his study of Paley’s works at Cambridge “was the
only part of the academic course which ... was of the least use” to
him (PMM, 245).
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Provenance: William Constable, F.R.S. & F.A.S. (1721-1791) of Burton
Constable Hall, East Riding of Yorkshire, with his armorial bookplate; an avid eighteenth-century collector, gathering a range of
objects from works of art to numismatics, and scientific
instruments to natural history specimens. With a few of Constable’s
characteristic pencil marginal notes and dashes to Paley’s
dedication to Edmund Law, Bishop of Carlisle; leaf 3D3 folded-in as
a page-marker before binding and hence partially uncut.

an early french collection of socratic dialogues.
35. PLATO
Les Oeuvres de Platon Traduites
en Francois Avec des Remarques. Et la Vie de ce
Philosophe, Avec l’Exposition des Principaux Dogmes
de la Philosophie.
Second edition. Two volumes. 12mo (166 x 107mm). [34]ff. 555, [1]; [1]
f. 616, [1]f., pp., woodcut printer’s device to title page, woodcut head- and
tail-pieces. Contemporary sprinkled calf, covers with triple blind fillet
border, gilt and panelled spines, marbled edges (spines a little rubbed at
heads and tails). Paris, Jean Anisson. 1701.

£350
French translation of ten Socratic dialogues by André Dacier. The
first attempt at a collected French edition which first appeared in
1699. The first complete collection of the dialogues would not
appear in French until Victor Cousin’s edition in the nineteenthcentury. The work begins with a dedicatory epistle to the
King of France, followed by a long discourse on Plato which
considers his philosophy, style and method, as well assessing various
Platonic commentators. This is followed by the dialogues: Alcibiades I,
Alcibiades II, Theages, Eutyphron, Apologia, Crito, Phaedon,
Laches, Protagoras, and Les Rivaux.
Provenance: from the library of the Earls of Macclesfield, Shirburn
Castle, Oxfordshire, with South Library bookplates to front pastedowns, armorial blindstamp on the titles, small library inventory
labels to spines.
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reid on the philosophy of common sense.
36. REID (Thomas).
of Man.

Essays on the Active Powers

First edition. 4to (272 x 218mm). vii, [1], 493, [3], pp. Contemporary
tree calf, boards with a blind double-fillet border, spine divided into six
panels by gilt rules, the second panel lettered in gilt on red morocco label
(neatly rebacked, retaining the original spine, with a “Restored by Aquarius
London” label to front pastedown front cover). Edinburgh, for John Bell,
and G.G.G. and G.J. Robinson, London. 1788.

£2,000
Reid followed Adam Smith and Francis Hutcheson at the chair of
moral philosophy at Glasgow. In this work, with its central theme
of the Philosophy of Common Sense, Reid distinguished himself
from both his predecessors; from Hutcheson’s claim that a moral
sense and benevolent action were equatable, and from Smith who
seemed to Reid to ally sympathy and moral relations too closely.
However, Reid’s true opponent was Hume. Reid’s assertion that
morality was a rational form of duty (in this case to God) was in direct
contradistinction to Hume’s reduction of morals to the whims of
human nature. In this both prepared the ground for the later debate
between Dugald Stewart and Francis Jeffrey.
Jessop, p. 165.

rousseau’s rallying cry for the equality of all men.
37. ROUSSEAU (Jean-Jacques).
cial; ou Principes du Droit Politique.

Du Contract So-

First edition in duodecimo. 12mo (167 x 100mm). [2], viii, 202, pp.
(lacking final leaf, I6, the publisher’s catalogue), vignette on title page,
woodcut ornaments throughout, extra-illustrated with plate tippedin opposite title page. Some intermittent minor foxing and staining.
Nineteenth-century red morocco, with gilt floral stamps in corners, and
spine with five raised bands, second and third panels lettered in gilt, and
fleurons in remainder. Dentelles on inner edge, with gilt and marbled edges
and marbled endpapers (fading to spine and head of lower board, minor
cracking to joints). Amsterdam, Marc Michel Rey, 1762.

£6,500
Rousseau’s seminal - and explosive - political treatise, printed in
duodecimo by M. M. Rey around six weeks after his first, octavo,
issue, in an attempt to undercut pirate editions (extremely
unsuccessfully, as it turned out). The vignette on the title page
depicts Justice, standing, holding her scales aloft, from the same
plate that appears in the first 8vo edition (Dufour’s Type ‘A’) before the tortuous process of editing and re-editing - prompted by the
exacting standards of the author himself - in which standing Justice
was replaced by seated Liberty (Dufour’s Type ’B’). At the request
of the author, in the second issue of the 8vo and this edition, the
controversial passage on marriage is not present.
Rousseau’s provocative assertion of the sovereignty of the people
was hugely popular across Europe in the second half of the eighteenth-century. It was suppressed in France; the consignment Rey
sent to Paris was returned to Amsterdam by way of Rouen, where
it sat for several weeks, and hundreds of copies disintegrated.
Nevertheless, the print order for this duodecimo edition alone was
no less than 2,500 copies, testament to its recognition as a rallying
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cry for the equality of all men. “Even a superficial glance at the press,
pamphlets and speeches of 1789-91 discloses that the Contrat Social
was already regarded as a sort of bible” (Leigh).
Provenance: from the library of the French writer Elisabeth de
Gramont, Duchess of Clermont-Tonnere (1875-1954), with her
armorial bookplate on the verso of the front free endpaper. A
close friend of Marcel Proust, and in a more than thirty-year
relationship with fellow writer Natalie Barney, Gramont participated in Popular Front rallies in France in the thirties, and was rather
fittingly known as the ‘red duchess’ for her socialist sympathies.
PMM, 207; Dufour, 134.

an early counterfeit edition.
38. ROUSSEAU (Jean-Jacques).
ou Principes du Droit Politique.

Du Contrat Social,

Early counterfeit edition. 12mo (160 x 97mm). [2], viii, 202, pp., woodcut
device on title page, some simple ornaments throughout. Some staining and
ink mark on title page. Contemporary peckled calf, spine with gilt bands,
gilt thistle ornaments in five of six compartments, second panel lettered in
gilt on red morocco label, marbled endpapers, red edges (corners bumped,
scratches and wear to covers, joints cracked, spine slightly rubbed and
headcap chipped). [Holland, printer unknown]. 1762.

£750
A direct imitation of M. M. Rey’s 12mo edition, with the final
controversial discussion of marriage suppressed, and without
the distinctive vignette on the title page that characterises a first
edition. Published in the same year as Rey’s first edition, it was likely
printed in Holland (Leigh).
There is some irony in the fact that this is a reproduction of Rey’s
duodecimo, which had itself been produced by the printer with
the express purpose of undercutting the growing number of
pirate editions of the first issue of his first edition, which was in
octavo. Leigh estimates that there were at least fifteen editions of
this text - including the two first editions produced by Rey himself produced in Europe in the period between 1762-3 alone, and at the
very least, around 19,000 copies of the Contrat Social in circulation by
1764. Indeed, surviving correspondence by the printer, Rey, himself,
indicates that pirate copies of Rousseau’s text had already appeared
by the end of August 1762, just five months after his first edition
came off the press. This testifies to the immense appetite for this
work across Europe in the second half of the eighteenth-century.
Provenance: faint pencil annotation in French in first few leaves.
Not in Dufour.
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russell’s first published book.
39. RUSSELL (Bertrand).
German Social
Democracy. Six Lectures, with an Appendix on Social
Democracy and the Woman Question in Germany, by
Alys Russell.
First edition, second impression. 8vo (189 x 131mm). [1], xiv, 204, pp.
Original navy ribbed cloth, spine and front board lettered in gilt (tiny chip
to spine, boards a trifle rubbed, bookplate removed from rear free endpaper).
London, Longmans, Green and Co. 1896.

£800
Russell’s first published book, written partly as the outcome of a
visit to Berlin in 1895 with his first wife, Alys Pearsall Smith, whom
he had married the previous year. Though sympathetic to the
reformist aims of the German socialist movement, it included some
trenchant and far-sighted criticisms of Marxist dogmas. It was
written very much from the political perspective of classical
liberalism, a position on which Russell would shift during his
lifetime, particularly with his decision to join the Labour Party in
1915, ultimately standing as the Labour candidate for Chelsea in the
1922 and 1923 general elections.
The book is also significant for its Appendix, containing
reflections by Alys Pearsall Smith on the specificity of the women’s
movement in Germany, highlighting the greater emphasis placed
upon class consciousness in comparison to the suffrage movement
in England and America.
Provenance: 1. Sir Hugo Hirst, 1st Baron Hirst (1863-1943), German-born British industrialist, with his bookplate to the front pastedown; 2. Professor Francis L Jackson, of the Department of Medical
Bacteriology, University of Alberta, Canada, with his book label to
the front pastedown.
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an important text in the development
of analytic philosophy.
40. RUSSELL (Bertrand).
the Philosophy of Leibniz.

A Critical Exposition of

First edition. 8vo (230 x 155mm). xvi, [2], 311, [1], pp. Original navy
cloth, spine lettered in gilt, boards double ruled in blind, edges untrimmed
(spine lightly rubbed at head and tail; Blackwell’s Bookseller ticket and contemporary ownership inscription in blue ink to the front pastedown, bookplate removed from rear pastedown). Cambridge, The University Press.
1900.

£750
Russell’s first published purely philosophical work and a
major turning point in his early intellectual career as a logician and
philosopher of mathematics. Russell’s engagement with
Leibniz set the stage for his break with the neo-Hegelian influence
of British idealism, predominant in late-nineteenth-century British
philosophy, particularly at Cambridge where Russell was under
tutelage of Ellis McTaggart. The foundations for this break had been
laid with Russell’s reading of Leibniz in the summer of 1898 and
was initially expressed in his lectures on Leibniz given at Trinity
College in 1899, on which the book is based.
The aim of the book is, in Russell’s own words, “to attempt a reconstruction of the system, which Leibniz should have written” (p. 2).
Although at this early stage of his career Russell had not formulated
an alternative form of logical analysis, the results of his engagement
with Leibniz would later contribute emphatically to the foundation
of the British analytic tradition.
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one of russell’s most influential and well-known works.
41. RUSSELL (Bertrand).
A History of Western
Philosophy and Its Connection with Political and Social
Circumstances from the Earliest Times to the Present
Day.
First UK edition. 8vo (225 x 150mm). 916, pp. Original grey cloth, spine
lettered in yellow on brown cloth insets, dust jacket (top edge slightly
stained; dust jacket worn at head and tail of the spine with some loss).
London, Allen and Unwin. 1946.

£375
First published in the USA the previous year, this first UK edition
contains a few minor revisions to what was a great success for
Russell, ensuring him financial security for the remainder of his
life. It remains among his most influential and well-known works,
charting the development of Western philosophy from the PreSocratics onwards, concluding with a statement of Russell’s own
brand of logical positivism.
Russell’s analysis is somewhat Janus-faced in its focus, being in
part a comprehensive introduction to philosophy and at once a
more social history of Western culture itself, an ambiguity for which
the book would attract criticism from some quarters.
The immediate cultural and intellectual legacy of the Second World
War looms over much of the book; the absence of any reference to
Heidegger is particularly conspicuous, and Russell’s presentation
of Nietzsche is largely limited to the corrupted reading of the
Übermensch as a literal depiction of a master race that came to be
adopted by Nazi ideologues. In a more immediately physical sense,
the dust jackets were printed, in accordance with Book Production
War Economy Standards, on the backs of surplus military maps,
with the copy presented here showing part of the Peine district in
Lower Saxony, Germany.
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schopenhauer on the principal of sufficient reason.
42. SCHOPENHAUER (Arthur).
Ueber Die
Vierfache Wurzel Des Satzes Vom Zureichenden Grunde.
Second edition, revised and enlarged. 8vo (244 x 158mm). vi, 151,
[1], pp., with one folding plate. Some foxing to the opening leaves.
Contemporary half black morocco with marbled paper covered boards, spine
with five single raised bands, ruled and lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers,
uncut and with the original wrappers bound-in (extremities a little rubbed,
spine sunned). Frankfurt, J.C. Hermann. 1847.

£450
Originally written for his doctoral thesis and privately published
in 1813, this work is Schopenhauer’s contribution to the notion of
a principle of sufficient reason, that is, the proposition that there can
be no fact or truth that lacks a sufficient reason why it should be so,
and not otherwise.
Building on the principle of sufficient reason as elaborated by
Leibniz, and taking inspiration from Aristotle’s doctrine of four
basic kinds of explanatory reason, Schopenhauer proposed four
independent classes of objects that always already occur in relation
to a knowing subject: Becoming, Knowing, Being, and Willing. The
book also contains the foundation of Schopenhauer’s later critique
of Kant in The World as Will and Representation (1818).
Provenance: Eduard Grisebach (1845-1906), poet, literary critic,
diplomat, and distinguished bibliophile, with his bookplate to the
front pastedown. Grisebach was responsible for editing a six volume
edition of Schopenhauer’s works published between 1891-1895.
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the philosophical principles of adam smith.
43. SMITH (Adam).
Essays on Philosophical
Subjects to which is prefixed an account of the life and writings
of the author, by Dugald Stewart.
First edition. 4to (288 x 230mm). xcv, 244, pp. Contemporary sprinkled
calf, boards with a single gilt filet boarder, spine divided into six panels
with single gilt rules, the second panel lettered in gilt on red morocco label
(very neatly rehinged, boards a little scuffed). London, for T. Cadell Jun.
and W. Davies and W. Creech, Edinburgh. 1795.

£6,500
Adam Smith chose his friends James Black and William Hutton
as his literary executors, after first forcing them to burn sixteen
volumes of his manuscripts before his death. These essays
discuss “The Principles which lead and direct Philosophical
Enquiries” illustrated by the history of astronomy, ancient physics and
ancient logic and metaphysics; the nature of imitation in the imitative
arts; the affinity between music, dancing and poetry, and between
certain English and Italian verses; the five “external senses”
(Touching, Tasting, Smelling, Hearing, Seeing). In the “Advertisement”, the editors explain that “the greater number of them [the seven essays] appeared to be parts of a plan he once had formed, for
giving a connected history of the liberal sciences and elegant arts. It
is long since he found it necessary to abandon that plan as far too
extensive; and these parts of it lay beside him neglected until his death”.
1,000 copies were printed for sale at 15 shillings in boards. It
was followed by an 8vo Dublin reprint in the same year. The only
other eighteenth-century printings in English of these seven essays
by Smith were at Basel (1799) and Strasburg (1799); the latter, known
in only two copies, is probably a reissue of the former.
Dugald Stewart’s account of the life and writings of Adam
Smith was originally delivered as lectures at the Royal Society of
Edinburgh on 28 January and 18 March 1793 and published in their
Transactions in 1794.
Goldsmith, 16218; Rothschild, 1902.
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the “first systematic and empirical study of the effects of
political power on modern society”.
44. TOCQUEVILLE (Alexis de).
En Amérique.

De La Démocratie

Second edition, revised and enlarged. Two Volumes. 8vo (227 x
149mm). [4], 387, [1]; [4], 447, [1], pp., with one hand-coloured folding
lithographed map. Intermitent browning throughout to varying degrees.
Late-nineteenth-century half blue morocco over marbled paper covered
boards, spine with four single raised bands, panels two and four lettered
in gilt, the rest with gilt fleur-de-lis, gilt initials ‘H.B.B.’ on the upper
boards, marbled endpapers, with the original binders’ tickets of McNamee,
Cambridge, Massachusetts, on the front pastedown of the first volume and
front free endpaper of the second, uncut and with the original upper wrappers
bound-in (spines lightly sunned, corners slightly rubbed). Paris, Gosselin.
1835.

£2,000
The first two volumes of Tocqueville’s On Democracy in America,
with volumes three and four being published separately in 1840.
Truly one of the masterpieces of political philosophy, perhaps one
of the greatest defences of the values of democracy, and the “first
systematic and empirical study of the effects of political power on
modern society” (Nisbet, p. 120). It established many of the guiding
theoretical concerns of the classical sociological canon. In particular,
Tocqueville’s articulation and application of the concepts of social
stratification, industrialism, and mass culture laid the foundations
for their more detailed treatment at the end of the century in the
works of Durkheim, Weber, Simmel, Tönnies, amongst others.
Provenance: contemporary ink ownership inscriptions to upper
wrappers of both volumes.
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vico’s life’s work and his magnum opus.
45. VICO (Giambattista).
Cinque libri di
Giambattista Vico de’ Principj d’una scienza nuova
d’intorno alla comune natura delle nazioni in questa
seconda impressione.
Second edition. 12mo (149 x 90mm). [1]f. [xii], 480, pp, with the
engraved allegorical frontispiece by Baldi designed by Vaccaro, fold-out
letterpress Tavola Cronologica, historiated woodcut initials and
ornaments throughout. Some light foxing and staining throughout, table with
multiple folds, and closed tears (subsequently taped), touching text but not
affecting legibility. Contemporary vellum over paste-board, with title inked
on spine, speckled edges (slight discoloration of vellum and minor wear and
bumping to corners). Naples, Felice Mosca, 1730.

£7,500
Giambattista Vico’s ground-breaking treatise on the science of
reasoning, in which he articulates a method for identifying
universal forms of intelligibility common to all experience
in the form of a history of civil society. This is a revised and expanded version of the first edition of 1725.
Professor of Rhetoric at the University of Naples for most of his
working life, the Scienza Nuova was Vico’s life’s work; he continued
to edit and re-edit it up until his death in 1744. The work opens with
a detailed description of the allegorical engraving of Antonio Baldi’s
frontispiece (designed by Domenico Antonio Vaccaro), depicting the
figure of ‘Metafisica’ contemplating natural order under the eye of
God, ’Dio Provvedente’, to enable the reader to commit Vico’s
thesis to memory more easily after having read it. In the following
five books and conclusion, Vico explains his system of reasoning
- which was a departure from dominant Cartesian thought - and
establishes his history of the development of civil society through
key events: the progress of war and peace, law, social order,
commerce and government. He asserts the existence of a shared
human nature and a cyclical developmental pattern according to
which all nations run.
This is a significant and highly influential work. It was “largely
neglected and generally misunderstood” in his own lifetime,
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perhaps due to his pessimistic idea of the inevitable decline of
civilisation, in contrast to the optimism of contemporary
enlightenment thinking about progress (PMM).
Provenance: ownership inscription deleted towards foot of
second leaf. There are several corrections and additions to the
text throughout, in an early hand. Identical corrections found
in other copies of this edition suggest that they were carried out
shortly after printing by the publisher; all such corrections were
completed in print in time for the next edition in 1744.
PMM, 184 (first edition); Brunet V, 1176; Gamba 2493.

Bibliography
Brunet, J-C. (1864) Manuel du Libraire et de l’Amateur de Livres V.
Firmin Didot Freres.
Dufour, T. (1925) Recherches bibliographiques sur les Oeuvres imprimées de J.-J. Rousseau. L. Giraud-Badin.
Gamba di Bassano, B. (1893) Serie dei Testi di Lingua...dal Secolo XIV
al XIX. Co’ Tipi del Gondoliere.
Goldsmiths. Canney, M. & Knott, D. (eds.) (1970-1995) Catalogue of
the Goldsmiths’ Library of Economic Literature. Cambridge University
Press.
Guibert, A. J. (1976) Bibliographie des Oeuvres de René Descartes publiées au XVIIe Siècle. CNRS.

philosophical critique of einstein’s theory of relativity.
46. WHITEHEAD (Alfred North).
The Principle of
Relativity with Applications to Physical Science.

Kress. (1940-1967) The Kress Library of Business and Economics catalogue. ... Harvard Graduate School of Business Administration.

First edition. 8vo (222 x 146mm). xii, 190, pp. Original navy cloth, spine
lettered in gilt, boards with single blind filet border (spine lightly rubbed at head and tail). Cambridge, The University Press. 1922.

Kuehn, M. (2001) Kant: A Biography. Cambridge University Press.

£150
Alfred North Whitehead’s important critique of the philosophical problem of measurement raised by Albert Einstein’s general
theory of relativity. Whitehead presented an alternative theory of
space and gravity premised upon an event-based ontology that interpreted time as essentially extensive rather than point-like, which
was significantly challenged by evidence presented in 1971 that it
violates experiment.
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